PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

Copy for:		RESOLUTION NO. T-11050
Orig. and Copy to Executive Director		EVALUATION AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION
	RESOLUTION	DATE: July 1, 1986
Director		•
Numerical File		
Alphabetical File		
Accounting Officer		

SUBJECT: Pacific Bell. Order authorizing the withdrawal of the offering of two-way mobile radiotelephone service in the 35 MHz band in the Salinas exchange, for which there are no customers. Resolution No. T-11050.

WHEREAS: PACIFIC BELL, by Advice Letter No. 15107 filed, June 6, 1986, requests authority under Section 454 of the Public Utilities Code to make effective the following tariff revisions:

To withdraw the offering of two-way mobile radiotelephone service in the 35 MHz band in the Salinas exchange.

There are no customers and no applications for this service in the Salinas area.

The FCC has ordered the discontinuance of the use of the 35 MHz mobile channels for two-way service no later than June 30, 1988. See 47 CFR 22.501(a) (Note). Accordingly, as customers leave each such service area, Pacific Bell is withdrawing that service offering.

Authority is hereby granted pursuant to Resolution No. T-9597 to make the above revisions effective on July 7, 1986, and Schedule Cal. P.U.C. No. A5, 2nd Revised Sheet 533 and 3rd Revised Sheet 558 shall be marked to show that such sheets were authorized by Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. T-11050.

The effective date of this Resolution is today.

Dated at San Francisco, California July 1, 1986.

Executive Director

11111